## A By-law to establish dates and times for advance polls for 2022 Municipal Elections.

**WHEREAS** pursuant to Section 43(1) of the Municipal Elections Act, R.S.O., 1996, Chapter 32, the Council of a local municipality shall adopt a By-law establishing dates and times for advance votes prior to voting day in the municipal elections;

**AND WHEREAS** pursuant to Section 46 of the Municipal Elections Act, the Council of a local municipality may pass a By-law with respect to a voting place, providing for reduced opening hours;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Nipigon hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the advance polls for the 2022 Municipal Elections open at the Nipigon Municipal Office, 52 Front Street, Nipigon, Ontario, according to the following:
  - a) Advanced Poll No. 1 Wednesday, October 19<sup>th</sup>, 2022, from the hours of ten (10:00 p.m.) to eight (8:00 p.m.) inclusive.
  - b) Advanced Poll No. 2 Saturday, October 22<sup>nd</sup>, 2022, from the hours of ten (10:00 a.m.) to four (4:00 p.m.) inclusive.
- 2. That on Polling day, Monday, October 24<sup>th</sup>, 2022, the poll at the Nipigon District Memorial Hospital will be open from 12:00 p.m. till 2:00 p.m.
- 3. Any By-law or By-laws inconsistent with the provisions of this By-law are hereby repealed.
- 4. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the day of the final passing thereof.
- 5. ENACTED AND PASSED this 19<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2022.

 MAYOR
CLERK